
 Agenda

Page 1

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 12th April, 2017

Place
Committee Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)

(a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd March, 2017  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) - Priorities for 2017/18  (Pages 
11 - 32)

Presentation of Iona Old and Claire Hindson, DWP who have been invited to 
the meeting for the consideration of this item

Councillors L Bigham and C Thomas, Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Community Development have also been invited along with the 
following representatives:

Janet Gurney, Coventry Law Centre
Ed Hodgson, Citizens Advice Bureau
Alan Markey, Coventry Independent Advice Service
Glen Smailes, Job Shop 

5. Public Transport Select Committee - Outcomes and Learning  (Pages 33 - 
42)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

6. Annual Report of the Work of Outside Bodies - Whitefriars Housing 
Association  (Pages 43 - 48)

Report of Councillor Patricia Seaman

7. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 49 - 50)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

Public Document Pack



Page 2

8. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2016/2017  (Pages 
51 - 58)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

9. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business

Nil

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 4 April 2017

Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 
7683 3073, alternatively E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight no later than 9.00 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving their 
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will 
be attending the meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, J Blundell, G Crookes, D Gannon, L Kelly, 
R Lancaster (Chair), J McNicholas, M Mutton and R Singh (Deputy Chair)

By invitation Councillors L Bigham and C Thomas

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett/Liz Knight, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 
7683 3072/3073 
E-mail: 
Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Friday, 3 March 2017

Present:
Members: Councillor R Lancaster (Chair)

Councillor R Singh (Deputy Chair)
Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor R Singh
Councillor K Taylor (substitute for Councillor J Blundell)

Cabinet Member and 
Deputy Cabinet Members: Councillor P Akhtar

Councillor Ruane
Councillor Seaman

Employees (by Directorate):

Invited:

P Barnett, People Directorate
J Brooks, People Directorate
C Hickin, People Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
P Longden, People Directorate
M McGinty, People Directorate
L Nagle, People Directorate

B Harper – Coventry Older Voices
D Walmsley – Coventry Skatepark Project

Apologies: Councillor J Blundell
Councillor G Crookes 
Councillor L Kelly

Public Business

61. Declarations of Interest 

In relation to Minute 65 below relating to “Connecting Communities Phase 1” the 
Committee noted that Councillors Lancaster and Clifford had links to an 
organisation that was involved in Connecting Communities Phase 1.

62. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8th February, 2017 were signed as a true 
record.  There were no matters arising.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

63. Creation of a City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order 

The Committee considered a report of Executive Director for Place which 
contained a proposal to be considered by Cabinet on 7th March, 2017 regarding 
the creation of a City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO).

The report proposed that in order to ensure that the City Centre was an attractive 
destination for residents, shoppers and businesses, Coventry needed to minimise 
any behaviours that may be detrimental to the quality of life in this locality and 
potentially deter people from visiting the City Centre. 

A City Centre PSPO would assist in this matter and simplify the response of 
officers from the Police and the Council in dealing with various anti-social 
activities.  The order would recognise that some of those considered to be causing 
issues had their own vulnerabilities and would seek to offer support and 
assistance, rather than simply rely on enforcement. 

The report summarised the results of the consultation, set out conditions of the 
PSPO that was proposed would best suit what was needed for the City Centre and 
was reflective of the responses received from partners and the public.

The initial order as proposed had been left largely unchanged apart from two 
amendments. These related to begging, cycling and skateboarding. The 
amendments were made in response to the consultation.

The Committee heard contributions from Councillor P Akhtar the Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Policing and Equalities, officers and members of the public 
repr
[...]
additional information received about the potential impact of the proposals; 
specifically on those groups of people with protected characteristics.

RESOLVED that Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee noted the Phase 1 
implementation and request a report back at an appropriate time with 
comments from partner organisations.

66. Civic Visit to Volgograd, 29th October to 2nd November, 2016 

The Committee considered a report of the Lord Mayor, Councillor L Harvard 
concerning his visit to Volgograd, Russia from 29th October, 2016 to 2nd 
November, 2016 for the attendance at “Volgograd International People’s 
Diplomacy Forum: Dialogue Upon the Volga: Peace and Mutual Understanding in 
the 21st Century”.

The report detailed costs and benefits of attendance.

RESOLVED that the visit to Volgograd be endorsed.

67. Outstanding Issues 

The Committee received and noted a report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator which 
outlined the approach to be taken on progress, outcomes and responses to 
recommendations and actions made by the committee.

68. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2016/2017 

The Committee considered their work programme for the current municipal year.

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted and updated to include a 
report back on the Public Space Protection Order (minute 63 refers) and 
Connecting Communities Phase 1 (minute 65 refers).   

69. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 12.15 pm)

Page 8



 Briefing note 

To: Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                                                           Date: 12 April 2017

Subject: Department for Work and Pensions Priorities 2017/18

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 Attached is a presentation from Department for Work and Pensions outlining their priorities, 

and opportunities, for 2017/18. This is an opportunity for SCRUCO to consider how we can 
work together, with the DWP and partners across the City, to achieve more employment 
opportunities for young people, people with disabilities and more vulnerable claimants. 

2 Recommendations
2.1 That SCRUCO forward any recommendations onto the relevant Cabinet Member, the 

Working Together Group and partner organisations.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Iona Old, Coventry Employment and Partnership 

Manager, DWP

Claire Hindson, District Manager, DWP

Meeting with Coventry City 

Council

12th April 2017

P
age 11



• Our purpose and our challenge

• Manifesto commitment on the labour 

market

• How partnership work is supporting our 

aims

2017/18

P
age 12



Employment Rates

• The Unemployment Rate has fallen to 4.7% 

the lowest since 2005

• Coventry have 4,430 claiming work 

intensive benefits, 855 who are 18-24

• Change since 2010 

• -7,198 claimants, 2,550 who are 18-24P
age 13



Jobcentre Plus Offer
• Universal Job match

• A named Jobcentre Plus contact with 
experience of recruitment in the local area

• Attraction campaigns and opportunities to get 
involved in local events

• Links into the local community via our 
network of Partners

• Opportunity to recruit via a sector specific 
route-way

• Offer work experience to a local person

• Work Trials

P
age 14



Universal Credit

P
age 15



Benefit Cap

• Numbers in Coventry

• Action with partners

• Support moving forward

P
age 16



Disability Confident
Increase your confidence in recruiting and retaining people with 

disabilities

• 7m people of working age 
population have a 
disability (17.5%)

• 1.3m of them want to 
work

• Only 50% of working age 
disabled people are in 
work compared with 80% 
of non disabled

• Disabled people spend 
£80 billion per year in UK.P

age 17



New Disability Confident 

Scheme
Government working with 

employers to:

• increase understanding of 

disability

• challenge attitudes towards 

disability

• remove barriers to disabled 

people and those with long 

term health conditions in 


[...]
f this visit Members met with Clive Betts MP the Chair of the Communities and 
Local Government. They were able to question him on the process of select committee in 
the Houses of Parliament, which Members found very useful.

4.3 Members also sat in on a session of the Transport Select Committee and were able to 
observe MP’s questioning witnesses for their Vauxhall vehicle fire enquiry.

5 Advisory Panel 
5.1 This was a group of four Members (Brown, Lancaster, Mayer, McNicholas (chair)) from 

the Board whose role it was be to clarify and finalise the key lines of enquiry and scope 
for the meeting. They met beforehand, using the date agreed for the agenda conference, 
and agreed the key lines of enquiry.

6 Background Briefings and Documentation
6.1 All Members were provided with briefings and background documentation to provide 

information on the current position. Scrutiny Board meetings were used as briefing 
sessions with officers to enable Members to fact check, clarify information and also 
identify any other information and witnesses that may be useful.

6.2 Members received briefings on the following:

 6th July - Public Transport background and context

 21st September – Accessible Transport background and context

 2nd November – Rail Story and Bus Usage background and context

 14th December – HS2 Connectivity

6.3 In addition to this Members were also provided with background information on:

 Effective Questioning for Scrutiny

Page 32



3

 Connecting Coventry – Strategic Transport Investment Programme

 Coventry Station Masterplan

 Coventry Rail Story

7 Figure 1: Format of the Select Committee

8 Key Lines of Enquiry
8.1 Members agreed the key line of enquiry would be the following:

 How can train connectivity support economic development and business growth in 
the city?

 How can we improve the bus service in the city?

 What are the key accessibility issues for public transport in the city, and how can 
they be addressed?

8.2 Once the key lines of enquiry had been identified and agreed witnesses were able to be 
identified and invited.

9 Witnesses
9.1 The purpose of the Select Committee is to hear evidence on a specific issue, in this case, 

Public Transport with regard to key lines of enquiry. The witnesses are vital as they are 
there to provide evidence to the committee on the key lines of enquiry.

9.2 Questions should be tailored to gain evidence from witnesses to answer the key line of 
enquiry for the select committee. Questions should be open in order to elicit the 
information from witnesses. Good quality questions will result in good quality evidence. 
Questions should be agreed beforehand at the pre-meeting.

• use agenda 
conference date 
and time

• identify questions 
for witnesses

• scope the select 
committee meeting

• agree background 
information 
required

• briefing note from 
Council officers with 
background and 
current position 
circulated before the 
meeting

• evidence from key 
witnesses
- partner 

organisations
- service user reps
- commissioned 

services
- Cabinet Members

• discussion of key 
messages

• Identification of 
potential 
recommendations

• draft minutes 
available

• briefing note with 
recommendations 
from evidence

• any other agenda 
items to be 
considered

Page 33



4

9.3 The witnesses that attended were:

Session 1- How can train connectivity support economic development and business 
growth in the city?

 Malcolm Holmes West Midlands Rail

 Toby Rackliff Transport for West Midlands

 Colin Knight Coventry City Council

Session 2 - How can we improve the bus service in the city?

 David Beer Transport Focus

 Pete Bond Transport for West Midlands

 John Hayes Transport for West Midlands

 Martin Hancock NX Coventry

 Steve Burd Stagecoach Midlands

 Bridget Harper Coventry Older Voices

 Colin Knight Coventry City Council

Session 3 - What are the key accessibility issues for public transport in the city, and 
how can they be addressed?

 Coli
[...]
re there were numerous witnesses, responses to 
questions became unclear and some questions were lost in the multiple responses.

14.9 For future meetings it was also agreed that Council Officers should be of significant 
seniority to be able to answer questions on policy development and implementation and 
where there are gaps in knowledge careful consideration should be made of the use of 
expert witnesses.

14.10 Questions
14.11 When Members asked multiple questions, were digressive or made statements rather 

than questions, it became difficult for witnesses to respond with clarity and to provide 
good evidence towards the key lines of enquiry.

14.12 Despite the preparation of questions in advance of the meeting, Members were reluctant 
to refer to them which resulted in questioning straying from the key lines of enquiry. 
Members agreed that if they had been submitted in advance of the meetings and they had 
been themed or grouped together, it could have made the meeting run more smoothly 
and have elicited more comprehensive evidence from the witnesses.

14.13 Timings
14.14 The day was long, with a lot of information to be considered. Members agreed that a 

morning evidence session with an afternoon plenary would be sufficient.

14.15 Communications and involvement of the public
14.16 It was agreed that better communication and publicity before the select committee could 

have improved public engagement with the process.

14.17 Ways to improve the process
i. Specific briefings for Cabinet Members by Select Committee Chair and 

Officers should be held, especially if the themes of the committee span more 
than one portfolio

ii. Members on the select committee attend briefing sessions, avoid 
substitutions and fully familiarise themselves with background briefing 
papers.

iii. Presentations from witnesses should be to introduce their role only and not 
provide additional or new information

Page 37



8

iv. The number of witnesses should be kept to a maximum of three per session

v. Questions to witnesses should be given one at a time to allow multiple 
witnesses to respond, and should be limited to 60-90 seconds

vi. Questions to witnesses should be prepared prior to the meeting by members 
of the committee, based on background briefing information and themed or 
grouped together

vii. Careful consideration of payment to expert witness should be made where 
there are gaps in knowledge by Council officers

viii. Council officers who attend as witnesses should be senior officers with 
responsibility for implementing and managing policy decisions

ix. The select committee should be consist of a half-day to question witnesses 
with additional time for a plenary session, so recommendations can be 
identified on the day.

x. Social media and other traditional communications are used well in advance 
of the meeting to enable questions from the public to be considered as part 
of the process.

14.18 General Comments
14.19 Members considered that overall the day had been a success and that other scrutiny 

boards should consider identifying subjects for future select committee.

14.20 Members also wanted to express their thanks to everyone who had been involved in the 
select committee.

Gennie Holmes
Scrutiny Co-ordinator
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk
024 7683 1172

Page 38

mailto:gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk


 Briefing note 

To:  Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                                               Date: 12th April 2017

Subject: Addendum to Public Transport Select Committee – outcomes and learning

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform members of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee of additional recommendations 

made by the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board further to their 
consideration of the Public Transport Select Committee – outcomes and learning report at 
their meeting on the 22nd March 2017.

2 Recommendations
2.1 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee are requested to note that the Business, Economy and 

Enterprise Scrutiny Board also recommended that:

9) Relevant Cabinet Members be required to attend all future Scrutiny Select 
Committees.

10) Advanced publicity for future Select Committees be maximised to encourage public 
participation

2.2 Members of the Board also requested that the recommendations are made to Cabinet in 
the new municipal year.

3 Information/Background
3.1 Members of the Business, Economy and Enterprise Board considered that attached report 

at their meeting on the 22nd March and made the additional recommendations above.

Gennie Holmes
Scrutiny Co-ordinator
Place Directorate
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk
024 7683 1172

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report

Report to                                                                                                                   12 th April 2017
Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Report of
Cllr. Patricia Seaman

Title
Annual Report on the Work Of Outside Bodies – Whitefriars Housing Association

1 Purpose of the Report
1.1 This report sets out details of the work of Whitefriars Housing over the preceding twelve 

months and details of attendance by the City Council's representatives.

2 Recommendations
2.1 The recommendation is that the current arrangement for the governance of the Whitefriars 

Housing board should continue to be made and that the Council continues to appoint four 
individuals to the organisation to 

 Ensure compliance with the values and purpose of Whitefriars Housing 
 Play a leading role in setting the direction for the organisation
 Establishment of policies and plans
 Ensure residents are central to plans and decisions
 Oversee a framework of delegation and control
 Take decisions on significant matters
 Approve annual accounts, budgets and business plans for agreement at WM Group 

Board
 Monitors performance in relation to plans budgets and key performance indicators

3 Information on Work of Outside Body
3.1 Whitefriars Hou

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 12 April 2017

Present:
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor R Singh (Chair)
Councillor D Skinner

Other Members:

Other Representatives:

Councillors J Mutton and P Seaman

Mary Dunleavy, Department for Work and Pensions (DWP)
Janet Gurney, Coventry Law Centre
Claire Hindson, DWP
Ed Hodson, Citizens Advice Bureau
Alan Markey, Coventry Independent Advice Service
Iona Old, DWP
Glen Smailes, Job Shop

Employees (by Directorate):
V Castree, Place Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate
A West, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillor N Akhtar, L Bigham (Cabinet Member), G Crookes, 
R Lancaster and C Thomas (Deputy Cabinet Member)

Public Business

70. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

71. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd March, 2017 were signed as a true record.

With reference to Minute 63 headed ‘Creation of a City Centre Public Spaces 
Protection Order’, the Committee were informed that their recommendations had 
been considered by Cabinet on 7th March. Cabinet felt that the issues raised in 
recommendations i – iv were already being pursued, they accepted an amended 
version of recommendation v to ‘support the consideration of a city centre 
skatepark' and accepted an amended version of recommendation vi which 
supported the ‘further consideration of a clear cycle plan for the city centre’. In 
addition, the Committee noted that in respect of Minute 64 headed ‘Connecting 



– 2 –

Communities Phase 2’, their recommendations had been accepted by Cabinet on 
7th March without alteration.          

72. Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) - Priorities for 2017/18 

The Committee received a presentation from Mary Dunleavy, Claire Hindson and 
Iona Old, Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) which outlined their priorities, 
challenges and opportunities for 2017/18 and informed how partnership work was 
supporting their aims. Janet Gurney, Coventry Law Centre, Ed Hodson, Citizens 
Advice, Alan Markey, Independent Advice Service and Glen Smailes, Coventry 
Job Shop also attended the meeting for the consideration of this item. A paper 
from Janet Gurney and Alan Markey setting out potential partnership issues for 
consideration was tabled at the meeting.

The presentation highlighted that the unemployment rate had fallen to 4.7% which 
was the lowest since 2005. Coventry had 4,430 claiming work intensive benefits, 
855 being 18-24 which was a significant positive change since 2010.

Information was provided on the Jobcentre Plus Offer. Support for claimants 
included a universal job match; a named Jobcentre Plus contact with experience 
of recruitment in the local area; attraction campaigns and opportunities to get 
involved in local events; opportunities to recruit via a sector specific route-way; 
and offers of work experience or work trials. Examples of recent individual cases 
where claimants had been supported were highlighted.   

The Committee were provided with an understanding of universal credit and given 
details on the benefit cap. The full role out for Universal Credit in Coventry was 
due to take place in April, 2018. 

The presentation referred to the new Disability Confident scheme, which involved 
working with employers to increase their understanding of disability; challenging 
attitudes towards disability; removing barriers for disabled people; and ensuring 
disabled people had the opportunities to fulfil their potential.

The Committee were informed about the support provided by Jobcentre Plus 
which included disability employment advisers, work choice and Access to Work, a 
national programme which helped to overcome barriers that disabled people come 
across when moving onto or retaining employment. Detailed information was 
provided on the benefits of Access to Work, the eligibility criteria and the types of 
help available. Information was also provided on the Mental Health Support 
Service and the help available from the Access to Work programme. Examples of 
several success stories were provided where individuals had been assisted with 
Access to Work grants.

The presentation set out current partnership working which included support for 
schools and troubled families. The presentation concluded with a summary of 
departmental objectives.

Members questioned the representatives on a number of issues arising from the 
presentation and responses were provided, matters raised included:



– 3 –

 Information on sanctions placed on claimants and how long the appeals 
process took

 The support provided by DWP for troubled families including attendance at 
children centre partnership board meetings

 The involvement of the DWP with the new family hub models
 The relationship between DWP and the local Law Centre and Citizens 

Advice Bureau
 The opening hours for Job Centre Plus and the position of the Tile Hill office
 Clarification about the working age population and the classification of 

university students
 Further details about the budgeting support available for claimants
 Clarification that there was not a duplication of services amongst the 

partner organisations
 A suggestion that a representative from DWP be asked to sit on the Health 

and Wellbeing Board
 A request for a briefing session for all Members of the Council on Universal 

Credit
 Further information on how the work of Job Shop compliments the work of 

DWP
 Details about the 18-24 year olds entitled to benefits but not claiming and 

the reasons for this
 The financial support that would be available to help people manage when 

they are moved on to Universal Credit.

Representatives from the DWP agreed to provide the Committee with additional 
information about the Disability Confident scheme and a definition of the working 
age population.  

RESOLVED that:

(1) The presentation be noted.

(2) Councillor Caan, Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, be asked to 
consider the appointment of a representative from the Department of Work 
and Pensions as a member of the Board.

(3) Arrangements be put in place for a Members Briefing to understand how 
Scrutiny can support effective engagement in the run up to the introduction 
of universal credit.

(4) Information be circulated to Members to enable them to signpost 
residents with issues to the appropriate agency and also inform them about 
the various options for support.

(5) A copy of the letter sent by an MP to his local schools informing about 
the support offered by Job Centre Plus to help potential NEETS students be 
circulated to members.    



– 4 –

73. Public Transport Select Committee - Outcomes and Learning 

The Committee considered a briefing note of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
which had previously been considered by the Business, Economy and Enterprise 
Scrutiny Board (3) at their meeting on 22nd March, 2017 (their minute 48/17 refers) 
which detailed the outcomes of the Scrutiny Board’s Public Transport Select 
Committee held on 15th February, 2017.

The report indicated that in preparation for the Select Committee:
 Members of the Board visited the House of Commons on 19th July 2016 sat 

in on the Parliamentary Select Committee on Transport to observe 
Members questioning witnesses, they also met with Clive Betts MP the 
Chair of Communities and Local Government and questioned him on the 
process of a Select Committee in the Houses of Parliament. 

 An Advisory Panel of the Board, comprising Councillors Brown, Lancaster, 
Mayer, and McNicholas (chair), was established to clarify and finalise key 
lines of enquiry and scope for the meeting.

 Members attended a number of briefings and were provided with 
background documentation on: Effective Questioning for Scrutiny; 
Connecting Coventry – Strategic Transport Investment Programme; 
Coventry Station Masterplan; and Coventry Rail Story.

 Members agreed the key lines of enquiry and the witnesses to be invited to 
provide evidence and also invited representatives from Coventry Older 
Voices and Transport Focus (the independent transport user watchdog) to 
participate in the meeting. Twitter and Facebook would also to be used to 
encourage public participation.

The Select Committee was set out in 3 sessions at which Members received 
presentations and information from witnesses and raised questions in response:

 Session 1 - How can train connectivity support economic development and 
business growth in the city?

 Session 2 - How can we improve the bus service in the city?
 Session 3 - What are the key accessibility issues for public transport in the 

city, and how can they be addressed?

The Committee were informed that Scrutiny Board (3) had agreed the lessons 
learned and ways to improve the process as follows:
i. Specific briefings for Cabinet Members by Select Committee Chair and 

Officers should be held, especially if the themes of the committee span 
more than one portfolio.

ii. Members on the select committee attend briefing sessions, avoid 
substitutions and fully familiarise themselves with background briefing 
papers.

iii. Presentations from witnesses should be to introduce their role only and not 
provide additional or new information.

iv. The number of witnesses should be kept to a maximum of three per 
session.

v. Questions to witnesses should be given one at a time to allow multiple 
witnesses to respond, and should be limited to 60-90 seconds.



– 5 –

vi. Questions to witnesses should be prepared prior to the meeting by 
members of the committee, based on background briefing information and 
themed or grouped together.

vii. Careful consideration of payment to expert witness should be made where 
there are gaps in knowledge by Council officers.

viii. Council officers who attend as witnesses should be senior officers with 
responsibility for implementing and managing policy decisions.

ix. The select committee should be consist of a half-day to question witnesses 
with additional time for a plenary session, so recommendations can be 
identified on the day.

x. Social media and other traditional communications are used well in advance 
of the meeting to enable questions from the public to be considered as part 
of the process.

A briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator informed the Committee that at their 
meeting on 22nd March, Scrutiny Board 3 had also agreed that Cabinet Members 
be required to attend all future Scrutiny Select Committees and that advanced 
publicity for Select Committees be maximised to encourage public participation.

The Committee discussed a number of issues arising from the briefing notes 
including:

 For any future Scrutiny Select Committees, the importance of members 
being fully involved in the complete process

 Clarification about the attendance of witnesses on the day
 A suggestion that, in relation to the recommendation to the Cabinet Member 

for Jobs and Regeneration that he commissions a bus user and non-user 
survey just for Coventry, that Transport for West Midlands be involved in 
the survey

 The benefits of having the option to choose either a Scrutiny Select 
Committee or a Task and Finish Group to investigate an issue

 The models for Scrutiny work used by other local authorities
 The selection of members to serve on the Select Committee

Members placed on record their appreciation for all the work undertaken by the 
Scrutiny Team to ensure the success of the Select Committee meeting.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The benefits of using a Select Committee approach for Scrutiny be noted.

(2) The lessons learned on the process, as detailed in paragraph 14 of the 
report, for future Select Committee arrangements be noted.

(3) Consideration of suitable subjects for potential Select Committees be 
discussed by the individual Scrutiny Boards when discussing their work 
programmes for the new municipal year.

(4) The following two additional Scrutiny Board (3) recommendations from 
the meeting on 22nd March be noted:
(i) Relevant Cabinet Members be required to attend all future Select 
Committees 



– 6 –

(ii) Advanced publicity for future Select Committees be maximised to 
encourage public participation.

(5) With reference to recommendation 3) from the Scrutiny Board (3) 
meeting, the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration be recommended 
to involve Transport for West Midlands in any bus user and non-user survey 
undertaken in Coventry.  

74. Annual Report of the Work of Outside Bodies - Whitefriars Housing 
Association 

The Committee considered a report of Councillor Patricia Seaman, one of the 
Council’s four representatives on the Whitefriars Housing Board, which detailed 
the work of Whitefriars Housing over the preceding twelve months; set out the 
benefits to the Council of the Council’s appointments; and provided information on 
the attendance records and remuneration for the appointments. Councillor 
Seaman attended the meeting for the consideration of this item.

RESOLVED that the current arrangements for the governance of the 
Whitefriars Housing Board continue to be made and the Council continues 
to appoint four individuals to the organisation to:

 Ensure compliance with the values and purpose of Whitefriars 
Housing

 Play a leading role in setting the direction for the organisation
 Establishment of policies and plans
 Ensure residents are central to plans and decisions
 Oversee a framework of delegation and control
 Take decisions on significant matters
 Approve annual accounts, budgets and business plans for agreement 

at West Mercia Group Board
 Monitor performance in relation to plan budgets and key performance 

indicators.

75. Outstanding Issues 

The Committee noted a report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator which outlined the 
approach to be taken on progress, outcomes and responses to recommendations 
and actions made by the Committee.

76. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2016/2017 

The Committee noted their work programme for the current municipal year.

77. Any Other Items of Public Business - West Midlands Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The Committee noted an update from Councillor J Mutton, the Council’s 
representative on the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, regarding his attendance at the recent Committee meeting 
held on 21st March, 2017. The Committee had discussed the key principles to 
underpin the relationship between the CA and local authority scrutiny by individual 
authorities on the work of the CA. The Committee had agreed that all partners 



– 7 –

would work together to exchange views, to minimise bureaucracy and ensure the 
best use of resources. The Committee agreed that their focus would be on 
regional issues and there was an acknowledgement that, for some issues, 
consideration at a local scrutiny level would be preferable. Local Scrutiny 
Committees would have the opportunity to make recommendations to the CA.

The Committee noted that they were due to discuss progress of the work of the 
WMCA at their meeting on 10th May, 2017.

(Meeting closed at 12.20 pm)


